PARTS

PO Box 1030
Wahpeton, ND 58074
PH (701) 642-2621

Fax (701) 642-3372

z/1fo

74284




ITEM PART NO.
1 33456
2 43394
3 45817
4 43387

500 GALLON TMII TANK ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPFION

500 GAL ELPTCL TNK
W/ETTTINGS

1-1/2" NYLON BULKHEAD
FITTING

BULKHEAD GASKET

1-3/2 & 2

3/4" NYLON BULKHEAD
FITTING

CI78574

{TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

5 45814
6 43514
7 46099
8 43642
9 46129
i0 45998

BULKHEAD GASKET
112 & 3/4

3/4MPT X1MSPT TEE VALVE
1"MSPTX3/4"MPTX1"MSPT
TEE

JET AGITATOR W/ 1/8"
ORIFICE

1"ESPT SW NUT

1"SW X 3/4" FEMALE SLIP
(AGTR)

Biumhardl Parts {74172) 1795



+

- port of mast and frame.

¥88363

#593(9\1\ 5/8NCx2

3PT HEAVY DUTY

LOWER LINK \

MAIN FRAME

Note: 3PT boit together
CROSS BRACES must be in-
stalled to ensure proper sup-

3PT 300 GALLON
SADDLE
5/8NCx4-1/2 GRS BOLT

#8834

4% 88410

1/2NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT
1/2NC LOCK NUT

3PT s
GALSg?\E LEG Ny #5934

1 GRS BOLT

' 7 3PT 3" RISER

EBIOD

500 GALLon Foslos

#32990 :
e N \
0 PLATE
%50' 031{%6/; #8107 S MAIN FRAME f(pém‘f-
: 440De HAIRPIN COTTER 2.69
BUSHING A )
K 7H2LD (103111 261Dx2.25) \%/#2303 )
¥ §BLOO 34 HB/NCx6 GRS BOLT _ ,
o | e e
o™ i/ _
% GHen PIN PIN
1.12DIA5.44) #23048
3011
&2




$45633

;-;-., BRACKET

CLEAN WATER & FOAMER

FOAMER

* 52665

8 GALLON TANK
8382

1/4X3/80D
/////Tumme

#5/ 800
BRACKET

CENTER TUBE ASSY
W4 7625

8NCx4x51\

-BOLT

c::m#r-

B8/8NCx4x3-1/4 U-BOLT

¥ 58388

3PT 300 GALLLON PLATFORM

H 52375




2
8

11

e,



FIEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6

7

44914
53456

88104
88111
4923
44924
45838
43629
45644
45645
45646
45647
45735
46374
89031
89030
88645
44736
30784
46511
46714
88110

ELLIPTICAL TANK BAND (BLUE)
500 GAL ELFTCL TNK W/FTETINGS

500 GAL ELLPTCL SADDLE BLUE) (s 5 /05

NUT HEX 122-13NC YA
BLT HEX 3/4-10NCX3.122 52

AXLE W/A LEFT 500 GAL WM (SHOWN)

AX1E WA RIGHT 500 WM

HUB 6 BOLT 9/i6 HOLES WM

LUG BOLT 90 WBIZ .562 18UNF
CONE 1.25 BORE BEARING

CONE 1.62 BORE BEARING
QUTER CUP

INNER CUP

DUST CAP

SEAL FOR H-6-001 HUB

NUT CASTLE T/8-14NF

WSHR FLT 20DX.937IDX.187 THE 2
PIN COT 3/16DIAX1-1/4

WHL ASSY 12.51.X15 68 10"8PBWHT
VALVE STEM ASSY TR415

TIRE 12.51-13 8PLY TURELESS
WHEEL 15X16 LBH

NUT HEX 3/4-10NC

ITEM PART NG. DESCRIPTION

i0
i1
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
i9

LEBRENRBRRVREER

435345
88604
44927
44921
89063
88385
45633
43156
45843
44926
48872
47658
88126
88129
55494
35503
44926
88354
88303
88130
88979
44519
44927

500 WM AXLE SUPPORT STRUT
BLT HEX 3/4-10NCX2  5Z
LEFT AXLE SUPPORT TURE 500 WM (SHOWN)
RT AXLE SUPPORT TUBE 500 WM
BLI-U 1/420NCX1X1-1/2

BLI-U 3/8-16NCX4X4.34 7
5/8X4X5-1/2 U-BOLT

SNAP RING '

JACK (INCLUDES ITEM 16)
OFFSET CAT HITCH

STEP

500 WM PTO PUMP MOUNT

NUT HEX 5/8-1INC z
WSHR HLK S/8IIX11/16ACT)
PUMP/SOLENOID BRACKET
SOLENOID MOUNT

500 RIGHT HITCH POLE W/A
BLI'HEX 1/2-13NCX1-1/4 5Z
WSHR HLX 1/2ID (9/16ACT)
WSHR HLK 3/41D (13/16ACT)

SCR SET 3/4-10NC X 1-172 SQHD
500 WM LEFT HITCH POLE W/A
500 GAL ELLIPTICAL FRAME W/A

(ASIMSSOYD) JALSVIA NOOVM NOTIVH 00§




21’ BOOM




ITEM

MY OO g Th LAl B3 e

[
Lo

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

44543
44547
47196
88979
45624
88269
88270
50371
BR126
88277
88369
53496
44794

44685
88363
88478
44857
448N

55745
44885
45740
88540

LEFT BOOM ASSY COMPLETE 21°
RIGHT BOOM ASSY COMPLETE 2V’
SHOULDER BOLT 58X1-114X1/2
SCR SET 3/4-16NC X 1-1/2 SQ HD
THENC X 2.623 SHOULDER BOLY
WSHR HLK 71 6ID(12ACT)

NUT HEX 7/16-1ANC Z
BOOM SHORTENER

NUT HEX 5/8.1INC Z
WSHR FLAT 5/8(11/16X1-3/4ACTYZ
NUT 2POSLK 5/8-1INC

TUBING 1-1/8IDX1-140DX1"
CHAIN ASSEMBLY

(NCLUDES ITEMS 23 & 24)

TARP STRAP

NUT 2POSLK 1/2-13NC

BLY HEX 5/16-18NCX1 5Z
HANGER BRKT W/A

12FT UPPER MAIN BOOM
(INCLUDES ITEMS 6 & )

BOOM TUBE PROTECTOR

12FF LOWER MAIN BOOM

HOSE CLAMP 2-1/4

NUT 2POSLK 5/16-18NC

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

BRREURE

geE ¥By

88416
A5625
46510
46393
88162
44887
44886

88807
88282
44544
44548
46763
43620
88540
882718
45144
45625
46397
44878
46400
46364

BLT HEX 122-13NCX2-172 52

7T116NC X 5,125 SHOULDER BOLT

TURN BUCKLE

S-HOOKS 5/16X3X 158

NUT 2POSLK 3/8-16NC

LEFT 9FT BOOM OUTRIGGER (SHOWN)
RIGHT 9FT BOOM OUTRIGGER
(INCLUDES ITEMS 25,27,28,30,31,37,38)
BLT HEX 5/16-18NCX34 22

WSHR FLAT 3/8(T/16X1ACT) Z

LEFT BOOM POST ASSY (INCLUDES ITEM i}
RIGHT BOOM POST ASSY (INCLUDES ITEM 1)
PUNCH OUT SPACER WASHER

SCK HD SHLD BLY 12X172X38

NUT 2POSLK 5/16-18NC

WSHR FLAT 5/16 (3/8X7/8 ACT)

CHAIN TWIST LINK SPRAY BOOM
TA6NC X 5,125 SHOULDER BOLY

20" SPRING FOR SPRAYER BOOM
OUTRIGGER BOOM RELEASE
COMPRESSION SPRING

'SHOCK ABSORBER FOR BOOMS

NOOd (17




HYDRAULIC TILT

HEMPART NO. DESCRIPTION i
1 88363 NUT 1/2NCLOCK v
2 45752 HYDRAULIC BOOM LIFT CYLINDER
61379 SEAL KIT

3 88541 BOLT 1/2NCx3
4 88307 BOLT 1/2NCx3-1/2
5 30018 EAR
6 44861 HYDRAULIC LIFF BRACKET
7 88354 BOLT 1/2NCx1-1/4
8 88126 NUT 5/8NC
9 88129 WASHER 5/8 LOCK
16 45633 U-BOLT $/8NCx4x5-1/2




CHEMICAL INDUCTOR

18




TTEMPART NO.
i 69272
Z 69273
3 6929846
4 65275
3 88278
6 88358
7 88807
8 88363
9 88541
10 88103
11 88362
12 88515
13 88681

14 13940
13 88347

16 69277
17 88850

i8 69276

i9 45740

20 46175

21 46258

22 46217

23 45585

24 44496

25 47506

26 61189

27 44553

28 46124

26 220530

30 236296

31 45971

32 69274

33 23821%

34 4573

DESCRIFTION

TANK MOUNT

SUPPORT

MOUNT

STRAP

WASHER 5/16 FLAT
WASHER 5/16 LOCK

BOLT 5/16NCx3/4

NUT 1/2NC

BOLT 1/2NCx3

NUT 3/8NC
WASHER 3/8 LOCK

U-BOLT 3/8NCx4x2-3/4

BOLT 1/2NCx5

STAINLESS COMPRESSION SPRING
WASHER 1/2 FLAT
BUSHING

ROLL PIN 3/16x1-1/8

LATCH

2-1/4 8S CLAMP (8-14 1L.G)
1-1/2MPTx1-1/2HB ADAPTER
1-1/2 FPT TEE
1-1/2MPTxiMPT BUSHING

1 MSPTxIMPT NIPPLE

I NUT xi/2 HB ADAPTER

| BALLVALVE

I NUT x 1 MPT ELBOW

1| MSPT x § NUT x 1 MSPT TEE
! FSPT CAP

12 CLEAR VINYL HOSE
3/4MPTx1/2ZHB ELBOW

£-1/4 MPTxi MSPT ADAPTER
6 GAL EDUCTOR TANK

CAP

3/4 8S CLAMP (3-1/4 LG}

/O



FOAM MARKER

ITEMPART NO. DESCRIPTION

Rt R N O

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

223966
223668
2239714
223972
223973
223674
23821%
45991
223967
223875
35743
238250
235648
237450
62584
42583
50346
88996
888535
80036

12 \\w
~

TANK FOAM MARKER 14 GAL 2 4

VALVE SOLENOID 3 WAY

FOAM CHAMBER W/ HOSH ITEMPART NO. DESCRIPTION
COLLECTOR BOOT/SOCKEY SET 20 88172 NUT 1/6NC
COLLECTOR BQOT W/ CLAMP 21 89136 #6x1/2 SELF TAPPING SCREW
COLLECTOR SOCK 23 52564 BRACKET

COVER 6" SPRING VENT 23 45633 U-BOLT 5/8NCx4x5-1/2
14 HOSE MENDER 24 88129 WASHER 5/8 LOCK
COMPRESSOR AIR 12 VOLT HI-CAF¥ 15 88126 NUT 5/8NC

SWITCH FOAM MARKER 26 88478 BOLT 5/16NCx1

174" CLEAR VINYL HOSE (100°) 27 88358 WASHER 5/16 LOCK
HARNESS MAIN WIRE W/ SWITCH I8 88278 WASHER 5/16

FUSE 20A

DECAL FOAM MARKER

CONSQLE PANEL
CONSOLE BOX

ANGLE

CARRIAGE BOLY 1/4NCx1-1/4
WASHER 1/4 FLAT

WASHER 1/ LOCK




ITEM PARTNO
1 B112992
1A 238208
2A 221374
N/A

NIA
88882
89105
221375
221376

N/A

R T B o AW R S

DESCRIPTION

VALVE BALL SHUTOF¥F 1" 12 VDC (NOT SHOWN)
VALVE ELECTRIC BALL 1" MNFLD TEEJIET
1 NPT F THREADED INLET BODY

BRACKET MOUNTING
STUD

WASHER FLAT 1/4(5/16X3/4ACT) 887

BOLT HEX 1/4-20NC X 1 SST
INNER CONNECTOR POLY
O-RING VITON

INSERT ALIGNMENT




HYPROPUMP

ITEM PARY NO

R=Ri s I B W R A T

60213
43286
44444
43281
N/A

44435
44436
43364
N/A

44441
60211
N/A

60210
43372
44424
43378
N/A

44742
43371
N/A

44440
44448
N/A

44423
60197
60199
60201
43155
60200

12

DESCRIPTION ITEM
DRAIN/VENT PLUG 29
PUMP CASING 36
IMPLR NUT 31
IMPELLAR 32
GASKET 33
BUNA-N SEAL 34
VITON SEAL 35
G-RING CAST 30
MNT FLANGE 37
CAPSCREW 38
O-RING 39
BEARING LIP SEAL 40
GASKETF 41
RETAINING RING 42
BEARING 9.96X2.050D 43
RETAINER RING 44
IMPELLAR SHAFT 45
SUN GEAR 46
RETAINING RING 47
CAPSCREW 48
CAPSCREW 49
NYLN THRSTWSHR 36
BEARING W/DRIVER GEAR
BEARING INNER RACE
DR GEAR W/BRG({10G0RPM)
DRIVER HUB

DR HUB (10G0RPM)
WOODRUFF KEY
DRIVER HUB {540 RPM)

PART NO
N/A
60198
58036
44741
43336
N/A
N/A
N/A
60203
44422
43370
44744
43352
60205
N/A
60208
60204
60212
60206
60207
60209
238206

DESCRIPTION
LOCKING COLLAR KIT
DRIVER HUB

DRIVER GEAR

PINION GEARED SHAFT
WOODRUFF KEY
CAPSCREW

BUSHING

HUB DRIVER
RETAINING RING

BALL BEARING

SNAP RING

GEAR RING 9000 SERIES
CUSHION BUMPER
GEAR CASING
CAPSCREW

BREATHER VENT

OIL SEAL

O.RING

DRIVER HUB (9028C)
LOCK COLLAR 9028C
OIL PLUG

REPAIR KIT (INCLUDES ITEMS 5,6,&7)

[



TEEJET CONTROL BOX

ITEM PART NO
1 N/A

2 46579

3 B112778
4 N/A

5 B112780
6 N/A

7 B115129
8 NiA

9 88203

10 88261

i 88262

12 88172

13 46580

14 B115108
15 B112923
16 B112918
17 Bi12924

DESCRIPTION

18" TUBE CONNECTOR
L'8" FPT TUBING NUT NYLON

TUBING INSERT BRASS
KNOB LOCK PLASTIC

BLT HEX 1/4-20NCX1 5Z

WSHR FLAT 1/4(5/16X3/4ACT) £Z
WSHR HLK 1/4ID(5/16ACT) Z

NUT HEX 1/4-20NC 5Z

18" TUBE UNION

TUBING NYLON BLACK (NOY SHOWN)
CABLE POWER

CABLE END

CABLE EXT

[4



TEEJET 744 CONTROL

iTEMPART NO.
6  BIl15122
11 Bi12887

15 B112767

PESCRIPTION

GAUGE PRESSURE 1060 2SI FILLED
SWITCH TOGGLE

ADAPTER ELBOW

/S




HEMPART N{.
b 238233
2 238232
3 238233
4 238234
5 238235
6 238236
TA 238237
8 238230
9 Bil28Be
10 N/A
11 Blisi34
12 238238
13 238239
‘14 238240
5B 238241
16B 238242
17 63074
18 65075

TEE JET QJ 363 VERSION C

/1&\ 168, 180
R '

DESCRIPTION
PLUGNYLON

O-RING TURRET PLUG
E-CLIP TURRET
O-RING TURREY

SEAL NOZZLE PORT
O-RING NOZZLE PORY
TURRET TRIPLE PORT
DIAPHRAM, EPDM
END CAP CEMSAVER

0-RING

SCREW BODY STAINLESS

BODY CLAMP TOP

PINBODYPIVOT

HOSE BARB SINGLE 3/4"

HOSE BARB DOUBLE 3/4"

TRIPLE NOZZLE L BODY {COMPLETE)
TRIPLE NOZZLE T BODY (COMPLETE)

/o



TEE JET QJ 363 PRIOR VERSION C

/15& 158, 15

ITEMPARY NO. DBESCRIPTION
238243 PLUGNYLON
238232 0-RING TURRET PLUG
238233 E-CLIPTURRET
238234 O-RING TURRET
238244 SEAL NOZZLE PORT
6A 238237 TURRET TRIPLE PORT
7 238230 DIAPHRAM EFDM
8 Bii2886 ENDCAP CHEMSAVER
9 N/A
19 Bli5s134  O-RING
1y 238238 SCREW BODY STAINLESS
12 238239 BODY CLAMP TOP
13 7138249 FINBODY PIVOT
4B 238241 HOSE BARSB SINGLE 34"
ISR 238242 HOSE BARB DOUBLE 3/4"
16 65674 TRIPLE NOZZLE 1. BODY (COMPLETE)
17 65075 TRIPLE NOZZELE T BODY (COMFPLETE)

Lh Bl b e



TEEJET SINGLE NOZZLES

TEMPART NO. BDESCRIPTION
I B11288s END CAP CHEMSAVER
2 238230 DIAPHRAM
A N/A
B N/A
4 68190 NOZZLE L 3/4" HB CHECK {COMPLETT)
5 50191 NOZZLE T 3/4" BB CHECK (COMPLETE)



FIB\GG190.DWG

HEES: 1 FINISH - PAINT VIL-RICH 82,

i

86968

100 REF — g

25 E
[ 9176
755 -
PRI-E
& ATERIAL NITED
TIEERANCE INLESS SPECTFILE| —
A DO 96 05) WIL-RICH
XX he1E {0,38) o division of TIC UNETED CERP.
mm*‘}ﬁ+ﬂl5
SNEED 1.5 [ 3] BEEM HOLDER ASSEMBLY
019908 IKEN: /99| A § RELEASE I NET SEALE THIS DRAVING
£4 BY iBATE [LTR| ® REVISEN ) R 16-9% FVIJ | &m%_ﬁ 69190
HITEE: VIL-RICH o division of YIE UKITED S0P, clods peoprietary rights to the information distlised & Hhis draving. it I issued In confldence for Irforagtion
orky, and may not be resroduced or used 1o manufactare rything shomn hereon sithout direct witten permission from VIL-RICH o diviske of TIC UMSTED DRP. So the user.

6/

taf2



FABWBO177.OWG

NEFTES: L) FINISH « PAINT VIE-RICH RED.

E6.38 REF

69179

BN DESERISTHN VIEV
5177 | 9PT MAMGAL BOON MOLDER - RIGHT | OPPOSITY
5104 | ~ 3PT MANUA, BOOW HELDER - LEFT | SHOWN pR-£
MATERIAL NOTED
THERANCE DIESS SPELFIED
R WIL-RIUH
Xi 463 (68)
8 200 K085 10.39) a dvision of TIC UNITED CERP,
0BO0OS |LM 18/00] 81 | 3 | 12754 HLE B 005 otlS
MRED 4.5 WETRIC L ) 3T MANGAL BIOM HOLDER
0990t |KEN] W99 i A | B |RELEASE 3 NOT SCALE TS TRAVING
ED | Y| DATE|LTR REVISTN PP e toss  |° O S AT
NETICE:  VILREH o diviskon of TIC SNED UTRP, cloins proprietary righis to e Worston declosed s this drasing Tt & Iseued n confldence for formation
orky, and sey not be reproduced or wsed to seufactare anything shom hereon without direct written permission from WE-RICH & division of YIC UNETED £R%, o the user,

o

tof2



NOTES 13 FINISH - PAINY WIL-RICH 863

B8

i
L/

[Z

06
3T Y 7o PO—— 4005
PRO-E
§ MATERIM, NITED
"L ERANCE DMBESS SPECIFIED -
3 R T WIL-RICH
XN 4555 (5,38 4 divigion of TIC DNITED IR,
L Dib *ﬁ;ﬁm
3 FRAME
C19%01 {XKEN: 1/99 1 A | [RELEASE % islésmfﬁgs BRAVING o
En | By |oate L] B REVISION I i o™ o500 e o191
NETIEDT WHL-RICH o division of TI DNIIER (IRP. clairs proprietery rights to the nformetion dsclosed b ths drawing [t is issued In confidence for e Inforaation
only, and nay met be reproduced or used 1o manufaciure anything shown hereon without direct written persission from WIL-RICH & division of TIC UMTED CERP. To the user.




NOTES: 1.) FINISH — PAINT WIL~RICH RED Poe 51250
2.} INSTALL 890468 INTO .375 DIA HOLE AS SHOWN. '
3.) OLD REV: D 52825 PICTORIALLY BY KEN 8/93

®©@
®

52825 (1)

B9046 (2)

DIC)

2X 0.38
| 3.63 -
O B
L

i ;-2
1.31 1
L iN\© O\ 4 =
0.75 a

1 =

| s g s

™ i
™

0659504 | KK | 6/95 | E | FLAT MATERIAL NOTED ( STo Ml Tor
038111 {KEN| 3/91 | C [ 1)89046 2)52825 TOLERANCE UNLESS SPECHIED
DECIMAL: X 206 [1.5

.5
A)ADDED 89046 o o T W | g_ — Q i C H L LC

HOLE D& —006 +.015

019104 |KEN] 1/91 | B | 1)90700 2)MATL 3)90700 — 41.625 [-0.13 +0.58]

ANGLES: £1.5° METRC: [ ]
DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING @ HANDLE
PREP CHK APV SCALE DWE
E0 | By | DATE | LR REVISION MEM CLS — 062 KEN 8-9-90 WJS JML NONE |N0. 51250
TS0 NOTICE: WiL—~RICH LLC cloims proprietary rights to the informotion disclosed on this drawing. It is issued in confidence for engineering informotlion

only, and -may not be reproduced or used to monufacture anything shown hergon without direct writlen permission from WIL—RICH LLC to the user.




